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GOYERNMENT NOTIFICATIONS.

PRICE ORDERS.
SHELLAC.
TaE CoNTROL OF PRrIiCES ORDINANCE, No. 39 or 1939.
Order.

BY virtue of the powers vested in the Controller of Prices
by section 3 of the Control of Prices Ordinance, No. 39 of
1939, as amended by paragraph (2) of the Defence (Control
of Prices) (Supplementary Provisions No. 2) Regulations, I,
Cedric Francis Ingledow, Controller of Prices (Miscellaneous
Articles), do, by this Order—

(i.) fix the price specified in column 2 of tho Schedule hercto
to be the maximum retail price above which Shellac
of the description specified in Column 1 of the Schedule
hereto shall not be sold by retail in Ceylon ;

(ii.) direct that for the purpose of this Order any sale of
Shellac for the purpose of use shall bo doemed to be
a sale by retail ;

(iii.) direct that every dealer who at any premises in Ceylon
oxposes for sale Shellac of the description spocified
in Column 1 of the Schedule hereto shall exhibit in a
conspicuous position at those premises a notice on
which there shall be set out the maximum prices
fixed for Shellac by this Ordor ;

(wv.) direct that every porson who sells Shellac of the des-
cription specified in Column 1 of the Schedule hereto
shall give to every purchaser of Shellac, on demand,
a receipt in which there shall be set out—

(@) the quantity and description of Shellac sold ;
(&) the price paid ; and
(c) the date of sale.

Signed at Colombo, at 3 P.M,, on. 31 October, 1945.
C. F. INGLEDOW,

Controller of Prices,
(Miscellaneous Articles).

Schedule.
Column 1. Column 2.
Maximum
Rotail Price
Description. per Pound.
Ras. c.
Shellac. 2-25

Note.—These prices do not constitute fixed prices at which
the above articles must be sold; they are the MAXIMUM
prices above which sales cannot take place.

KEROSENE OIL.

TrE CoNTROL OF PrRIcES OrDINANOE No. 39 or 1939.

Order.,

BY virtue of the powers vested in the Assistant Controller of Prices (Miscellaneous Articles) by section 3 (read with section
2 (3), of the Control of Prices Ordinance, No. 39 of 1939, as amended by paragraph 2 of the Defence (Control of Prices) (Supple-
mentary Provisions No. 2) Regulations, published in the Ceylon Government Qazette Extraordinary No. 9,054 of December 21, 1942,
I, Dingiri Banda Mudannayake, Assistant Controller of Prices (Miscellaneous Articles), Kandy District and Uda Hewaheta of

Nuwara Eliya District, do, by this Order—

(1) revoke with effect from this date Order dated March 20, 1943, published in the Ceylon Government Gazette No. 9,103
dated Maxch 26, 1943, and Order dated April 10, 1945, published in Ceylon Government Ga-ette No. 9,394 of

April 20, 1945 ;

(2) fix the prices specified in Columns 2, 3 and 4 of the Second Schedule hereto, to be, respectively, the maximum
price per four-gallon tin, the maximum price per gallon and the maximum price per bottle, above which
Kerosene Oil of the brands specified in the First Schedule hereto, shall not be sold by wholesale or by retail,

within the respective areas mentioned in Column 1 of the Second Schedule hereto ;

3,

(3) direct that when four gallons or any multiple of four gallons of Kerosene Oil of any brand specified in the First
Schedule hereto are sold in four-gallon tins within the respective areas mentioned in Column 1 of the Second
Schedule hereto, the maximum price to be charged in respect of that brand of kerosene oil shall be determined
by reference to the appropriate maximum price specified in Column 2 of the Second Schedule hereto, in respect

of that ares ;

(4) direct that every trader who exposes for sale any kerosene oil of the brand specified in the First Schedule hereto
at any premises within the areas mentioned in Column 1 of the Second Schedule hersto, shall exhibit in a
eonspicuous position at those premises a notice on which shall be set out the maximum price fixed by this

Order in respect of that article ;

{5) direct that no such trader shall sell any kerosene oil of any brand specified in the First Schedule hereto which is
adulterated with any other article or with any o1l of an inferjor description or quality ;

(6) direct that every person who sells kerosene oil of any brand specified in the First Schedule heretg shall give the
purchaser of the kerosene oil a receipt on which shall be set out —

(@) the brand of the kerosense oil sold ;>
(b) the quantity of kerosene oil sold ;
(¢) the price paid ; and

(d) the date of the sale ;

(7) direct that for the purpose of this Order a ** bottle *

2477——J. N. A 56140-2,350 (11/45)
K1

- -1

’ shall be deemed to he gne-sixth (}) of ar Imperial Gallon,
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(8) direct that sale of any quantity b ]

_ y below one bottle shall be restricted to half-b -
o) di sale of any intermediate quantity shall bo prohibited ; l © half-bottle and quarter-bottle only. The
(9) direct that the price shall be calculated on the bottle rate in the case of sale by half or quarter bottles.

Signed at Kandy at 1.40 .M. on October 18, 1945,

District and Uda Hewaheta of Nuwara Eliya District.

First Schedule.

. D. B. MUDANNAYAKE,
Assistant Controller of Prices (Miscellaneous Articles), Kandy

Brand of Kerosene Qil.

Rising Sun El
ephant .
Cross Moskey Any brand not specified above
Silverlight Key i
Second Schedule.
Column 1, 2 3
. . 4.
‘ Maximum Price per Four-G
oth con%)aix;\ er(;l‘u allon Tin Maximul?nl’gﬁi Per Gallon Maximum Price per Bottle.
o o
ad ==
Area. 2o Ea 859
i * B8 4 . ag A8
: 2 4 5 . g2 o - 58 4 5 . 532
2 IC I~ B g8 @ - 85 & g8 2 . 20
2oy F 20§ ,%op o F i F oy f L8 .0
n - bt B :
ganvy pistmor. & & 3 5 & £ B 25 £ 8 & § FF 3 OE z & § § F°
EANDY GRAVETSRS' ¢cRs ¢ Rs. 0. Rs ¢ Rs ¢ Rs. c.Rs. 0 Rs. ¢ Rs._ ¢c.Rs. ¢.Rs, ¢.Rs ¢ Rs. ¢c.Rs. ¢c. Rs. ¢, Rs. ¢c.Rs ¢.Rs ¢ Rs ¢ Rs. ¢.Rs ¢
AND GANGAWATA
KORALE—
Kandy Gravets L4060 496 511 .460. 465 460 460.092 1 0.1 4 092 093.092 092 016 018 018..01
o aaele 475 511 .526 .475. 480..475 .475..005..1 8.1 7.. ' 016 917 016 018
U]‘JIII\:fO%UMBAKA DT o oo s st gs0 .t g 95 8.1 7..095 .096 .095 .095 .017 018 .019 017..017 .017 .0 17
.4 3L.. . 80..480, 096..1 4..1 8 098 .0 97 96. .
TUMPANE DIVISION 470 .5 6..521. 470..475..470 470 .094 .1 2..1 6 .004 095 00 08t 01 018018, 837 017 0170 15
PATA HEWAHETA
DIVISION T 470.5 6 521..470..475..470..470 094..1 2.1 6 .004 .095..004 .004..017..018 019 017 .017..0 17 .0 17
UDA PALATA DIVI-
SION—
Kandukara Thala korale
excepting the Sanitary
B?lMd bmits of Pus; 80. 516 .5 31..4 8 .40 85 80 0
sellawa, . . . - .40 85 .4 .4 80..0 96 .1 8..0 96.. .0 96..
Sa{l)itar&ilBoardlinuts 0f4 o 5 4510408 472 ) 96..0 97 .0 96..0 96..0 17. 0 18..0 19..0 17..0 17..0 17..0 17
ussellawa, . . ..468 .472..468..468 094..1 1 . . . .
Gangapahala, korale ex- 6.094 .095..004 .094 .017 .018..019..017..017. 017..017
cepting the VUrban .
Co]mcillmlltsof(}nm- 80..516 531 .480 85
pola .. .o . .485..480..480..096 .1 4.1 8..0096.. . . .-
Urgan Council limits of 0 606511, 16 96..0 97..0 96..0 96..0 17 .0 18..0 19 .0 17..0 17..0 17..0 17
ampola . . . . 0..465. 460..460 .002. 1 0 .1 4..092.. J . .
Ka{,(ﬂdu]]mra Pahala} (0.5 16,5 51 .4 80 “ o . 92..0 93..0 92 .0 92..0 16..0 18..0 18..0 16..0 17..0 16 .0 16
orale .. . . .4 .4 80..480..096 .1 4..1 8..096..0796.. . N .
Ganga 1haia korale ) 96..0796..0 97. 0 96..0 17 .0 18 .0 19..017..0 17..0 17..0 17
PATA DUMBARA DI-
VISION—
Pallegampaha korale ex-
cepting  the Urban
g‘?urécxl it 0f4 75 .6 11..56 26..4 75 .4 8
attegama . . . .. .480..4756. 475..005..1 .1 ..095.. . . o .
Urban Couneil limits of 3 7 95..0 96..0 95..0 95..0 17..0 18..0 19 .0 17 .0 17..0 17..0 17
“Wattegama .464.5 0..515. 464. 469. 4 64 .464,.003..1 1..1 5..093..0904..0903..093 .017..018..019. 017..017..017..0 17
g:}ispugueasttklgml? 475. 511. 526..4 7 80 i
1spattu west korale 5. . .- ,480..47 .47..095 .1 3.1 7..095. . . . .
Udaggmpahakoralc 95. 096 .0 95..0 95..017..0 18 0 19..017,.0 17..0 17..0 17
Wendaruwa korale ..6 79. 7 31..762 679..687..679 .6,79. 136..1 48 .1 53..1 36..1 38 .1 36.138..025 .026..027..025 025..025 .0 25
HARISPATTUWA DI-
VISION—
Udag%mpalj\ai korgle e()l{-4 0.5 6 .521. 470
cepting Alawatugoda: - 521, 470..475..470 .470..0 94 .1 1 6 .094.. e AN . .
Alswatugoda 1 Uda- 94..0 95..0 94..0 94..017 .018..019..017 .0 17..0 17..0 17
gampaha korale 484 520 .585..484..480..484 .484..097..1 5.1 9 097.098 .097..097..017..018 .019 .017 017 .017 .017
Pallegampaha korale | . .
Kulut%;anﬁmmiasiya- ’4 70. 5 6..521. 470..475..470 0 2
attu korale . .. . .. . ..470..0 94 .1 .18 .094.. . .
M(?dasxyapattukoralc 94..095 094 .094 .017..018 .019 .017,.0 17..0 17..0 17
Galastyapattu korale
UDUNUWARA  DIVI-
SION—
Gangapalata korale ..4 70 .5 6..521..4 70 .4 75 .4 70..4 70. 0 94..1 2..1 6..094..0 95 .0 94 .0 94,.017..018..019 .017..017..017..0 17
Medapalata korale .. ..
Kand!:lpa,latakorale ]4 70. 5 6..521. 470..475..470..470..094,,1 2..1 6..094..095..094 .094 .017..018..019 .017..017..017..0 17
YATINUWARA DIVI-
SION— =
Kandupalata korale ex-
cepting the Urban
Couéncl. hmts  of 70 9
Kadugannawa . 470..5 6..521. 470..475.. . . . .. ..
Ui Eounerl himits of 0 75..470 .470..094..1 2..1 6..094..095..094..094 .017..018..019 .017 .017..0 17..0 17
Kadugannawa . 456, 492..5 7..456..461 456. 456 .091..0900.1 3 .091.092 .091 .091..016 .018..018 .0 16..016..0 16..0 16
Medapalata korale N .. .. ..
Gangapalata korale 470 .5 6..521, 470 .475..470..470..094..1 2,.1 6 .094,095..094 .004..017..018 .019, 017..017. 017..0 17
UDA BULATGAMA 3
DIVISION—
Ambagamuwa korale ex-
cepting the Urban
%ouncxlnlirlr{nts of 485..5
atton-Dickoya . ..5 21..5 85..4 . . .. . .
Uiben, C()I:gl(:il‘]{llmltso . 85 .4 90..4 85..485..097..1 5. 9..097..0 98..0 97..0 97..0 17..0 19 .0 19..0 17,.0 17..0 17..0 17
Hatton-Dickoya . 4 68..5 4. 5 19..4 68.. . . .
Pasbage kotale except- 8..473..4 68..468..094 .1 6..0 94..0 95..0 94..0 9,4. 017 .018..019. 017..017. 017..0 17
mng t,hefl]l\%'banl(Joutxlmﬂ4 80
limuts of Nawalapitiva ..516. 531 4 80..
Urban Council limuts o 80..4 8 480 .480..096..1 4..1 8..096..097 .096 .096..017..018..019 .017. 0 17..017 .0 17
Nawalapitiya 464..5 0..515. 464 469 .464..464..093..1 1..1 5..093..094 .093..093..017. 018..019..017..017..0 17..0 17
NUWARA ELIYA
DISTRICT
UDA HEWAHETA
DIVISION—
Diyatilleke korale
%axﬁniws{{ ko;lale
ohoka korale
Udagampaha korale 5 6..540..555..5 6..511..5 6.5 6..114,.120..116..114..1 % . l114..1 1¢4..0 19..0 21..0 21..0 19..0 20..0 19..0 19
Pallegampaha korale
Gangapalata korale

N

Note.—These prices do not constitute fixed prices gt which the above mgust be sold, They are the MAXIMUM prices gbave which

saleg cpunot take place,
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RICE (WHOLESALE AND RETAIL).
Tur CoxTrOL OF PricEs OrDINANCE, No. 39 or 1939.

Order.

BY virtue of the powers vested in the Deputy Controller of
Prices (Food) by section 3, read with section 2 (3), of the Control
of Prices Ordinance, No. 39 of 1939, as amended by the Dofence
(Control of Prices) (Supplementary Provisions No. 2)
Regulations, I, Walter Dandris Gunaratna, Deputy Controller
of Prices (Food), Kalutara District, do by this Ordor :—

(1) revoke the Order dated February 7, 1944, and published
in Government Gazette No. 9,237 of February 11, 1944,
in so far as it relates to the maximum wholosale and
retail prices of rice fixed in respect of the areas
specified 1n column 1 of the Schedule hereto ;

(2) fix the prices specified in columns 2 and 3 of tho Schedule
hereto to be respectively tho maximum wholesale
prices per bag and the maximum retail prices per
measure above which rice shall not be sold in the areas
specified in the corresponding entries in column 1 of
the Schedule hereto ;

(3) chirect that every trader who sells rice in any area
specified 2 column 1 of the Schedule hereto shall
oxhibit in & conspicuous place at his premises (store
or boutigque) a notice on which there shall be set out
the maximum prices fixed by this Order for that area ;

(4) direct that no person shall sell rice which is adulterated
with any other article ;

(5) direct that every person who sells rice by wholesale or
by retail shall on demand give the purchaser of that
rice a receipt in which there shall be set out :(—

(a) tho date of the sale ;

() the quantity of rice sold ;

(¢) the price paid for the quantity of rice sold ;

(d) the nature of the transaction, that is to say,
whether the sale was by wholesale or by retail ;

(6) direct that for the purposes of this Order :—

(@) a bag of rice including raw rice shall contain 80
measures ;

(b) any sale of any quantity of rice for the purpose of
resale shall be deemed to be a sale by wholesale,

(¢) any sale of any quantity of rice for the purpose of
consumption or use shall be deemed to be a
sale by retail ;

(@) * measure ’’ shall be deemed to be the standard
quart, dry measure ;

(e) the maximum price which may be demanded for
any quantity of rice which is more or less than
one bag or one measure, as the case may be,
shall be determined by reference to the
maximum price per bag or measure fixed by
this Order ;

(f) the maximun prices fixed by this Order shall not
include the price of the container in which the
rice is sold.

Signed at the Kachcheri, Kalutara, at 9 A.M. on November 3,
1945.
W. D. GUNARATNA,
Deputy Controller of Prices (Food),
Kalutara District.

Column 1. Column 2. Column 3.
Maximum Maximum
Area. ‘Wholesale Retail Price
Price per per
Bag. Measure.
Rs. c. Rs. c.

Divistonal Re'uenue Officer’s
Division of Kalutara and
Panadure totamunes.

Village Headman’s Division No.

670 Horetuduwa

671 Gorakana .

672 Kehelwatta .. 28 12 .. 0 37

673 Sarikkamulls

674 Gorakapola ..

675 Weherawatta .

676 Galtude

677 Murana . )

679 Walana, .. 27 96 .. 0 .37

680 Bekkegama ..

681 Tantirimulla (excluding U. C.
area)

683 Walapolapitiya (excluding
U. C. area)

684 Malamulla, ..

687 Wekada (excluding U. C.
area)

688 Pinwala .

689 Kaludewala ..

696 Pinwatta

27 90 .. 0 37

Column 3.
Maximum

‘Wholesale Rotail Price

Column 1. Column 2.
Maximurn
Aroa.
Price por
Bag.
Rs. ec.
678 Aruggoda .. ]
690 Mahawila .
691 Alubomulla 28 8
693 Dibbedda =
694 Pamunugama
695 Maha Bellana
696 Pinwatta (within S. B. area)
697a Talpitiya South (withmn S. B.
area)
697 Talpitiya North (within S, B.
area)
698 Maha Wa,dduwa. East (within
S. B. aroa) [>- 28 14 ..
699 Maha Wadduwa West (within
S. B. aroca)
707 XKuda Wadduwa (within S. B.
area) ’
704 Molligoda (Wlthxn S. B. arca) <
679 Walana (within U. C. area)
685 & 686 Pattiya (within U. C.
aroa)
682 TUdahamulla Pattiya (within .
U. C. area) 27 90
689 Kaludewala (within U.C.area) r i
687 Wekada (within U. C. area)
681 Tantirimulla (within U. C.
area)
692 Nalluruwa (within U. C. area)_
698 Maha Wadduwa East (ex-)
cluding S. B. area)
700 Mestiya .
701 Gonaduwa
703 Malagama .
704 Molligoda (excludmg S. B. » 28 26 ..
area)
705 Mawala ..
706 Morontuduwa
697 Talpitiya North (excluding
S. B. area)
719 Xoholana
720 TUkwatta
722 Serupita ..
724 Gamagoda .. 27 90 ..
728 Bombuwalg ..
727a Maha Heenatiyangala
731 Xalamulla .. 3
723 Palatota .
721 & 726 Remuna.goda
729 Nagoda
732 Etagama 27 00 o
727 Xuda Hcena,tlyanga,la
730 XKatukurunda
725 Welapura, Kalutara
717 Desastra, Kalutara
707 Pohaddaramulla
708 Potupitiya .
709A Delduwa 27 96
710 Kuda Waskaduwa
714 Maha Waskaduwa
718 Etanamada ..
709 Kalapugama. . ﬁ
711 Panapitiya
711a Rannungala ..
712 Paraduwa .. - 28 8
713 Diyagama :
715 Dediwala ..
716 Uggalboda ..
733 Suwandachchimulla 3
734 Kuda Paiyagala
7356 Maha Paiyagala
736 Pinidiyamulla N
737 Madinakanda .
738 Palayangoda
739 Mahagammedda L
740 Pothuwila 28 26
741 Diyalagoda ..
742 Maggona West
743 Maggona East
744 Halkandawila
745 Munhena ..
746 Magalkanda ..
747 Xarandagods
748 Polkotuwa .. 3
754 Maradana ..
7563 Paranakade R
755 Maligahena .. L
751 Deenagoda .. ( 28 26
749 Kankanangoda
756 Mahagoda ..
757 Massalgoda .. J<

pes
Measure.
Rs. c.

0 37

0 37

0 373

0 37

0 37

0 373

»
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Column 1.

Areca.

752
758
7617.
768
769
770
750
759
760
761
762
753
764
765
766

Ambepitiya ..
Hettimulla
Kalawila
Padagoda
Warapitiya ..
Malewana
Walatara
Pinhena
Moragalla
Mullapitiya
Kaluwamodera,
Ganegama
Alutgama West
Alutgama East
Alutgamweediya

Diwisional Revenue Officer’s Division

of Raigam korale.

Palannoruwa. .
Olaboduws
Welmilla
Kumbukke
Pokunuwita ..
Hencgama
Kalupana
Batuwita N
Kahatapitiya
Welikala
Gangomuwa, ..
656 Rayigama

614 TUduwa North
614a Uduwa South
615 Horana

616 Munagama

617 Miwanapalana
617a Gurugoda

618 Kalupahana ..
618a Wagawatta ..

619 Nambapana ..
620 Ingiriya

621 Pelpitigoda
622 Maputugala ..
623 Batugampola
624 Handapangoda
625 Menerigama ..
626 Kandanapitiya
627 Arakawila

628 Millewa -

629 Kotigangoda
6294 Kindelpitiya
630 Dambara

631 Handupelpola

632 Ilimbe
650 Remuna
651 Labugame ..

633 Werawatta

634 & 636 Yals-

635 & 637 Anguruwatota
638 Udawara

648 XKesellenawa . .

649 Batagoda

644 Raddegoda

645 Milleniya

646 Langana

647 Haltota

652 Kennantuduwa
653 Yalagala

657 XKolamediriya
658 Kimmantuduwa
659 Atulugama

660 Bamunumulla
661 Galanmigama ..
662 Wewita e

663 Bandaragama
664 Widagama

665 Rammukkana
666 Kamburugoda
667 Gammanpila ..
668 Alutgama

669 Kmdelpitiya

639 Patakade .. -
6394 Delgoda

640 Yataware

641 Panagoda

642 Galpatha

643 Pelpola

604
605
606
607
608
609
610
611
612
654
655

Column 2. Column 3.
Maximum Maximum
‘Wholesale Retail Price
Prico per por
Bag. Measuro.
Rs. e. Rs. e.
N
N 28 20 0 373
J
1 28 14 0 37}
J
7
r 28 44 . 0 373
7
j 28 32 .. 0-37%
} 28 86 .. 0 38
} 28 68 . 0 38
} 2856 .. 0 874
1 28 62 .. 0 37
Jr 3
}‘:“: 28 56 .. 0 37%
]e 28 32 .. 0 37%
3
} 28 26 .. 0 373
} 28 32 .. 0 373

Column 1.

Area.

Column 2.

Maximum
Wholesale

Divisional Revenue Officer’s Division

800
800a
801
795
803
806
804
805
802A
796
799
808
809
810
807
771
715
776
793a
793
785
786

of Pasdwm korale west.

Dodangoda West
Dodangoda East
Nehinna
Ow:itigala
Narawila .
Ihala Neboda
Pantiya
Matugama
Yatadolawatta,
Nauttuduwa
Puhambugoda
Tudugala
Tebuwana
Pelpitiyagoda
Pahala Neboda
Bondupitiya . .
Dewagoda
Ladduwa .
Weliponne, West
Wehlipenna East
Yagirala
Udugama

781 & 782 Ma;tuga.mc;.-Paraigama.

790
791
783
780
779
787
784
792
772
773
787
788
789
794
797
798
802

Uragode
Pannila
Gammana
Halwala .
Loolbaddawa
Ittapans
Karapagala ..
Lewwanduws
Indigastuduwa
Walagedera ..
Wallalawita ..
Makalandawa
Gulawita
Horawala
Kirantidiya
Kotagedcra
Bopitiya

|

Diwisional Revenue Officer’s Division

812
813
814
820
821
8214
822
822a
823
824
8256
826
827
828
829
831
832
817
818
819
819a
830
833
834
835
836
8364
837
8374
838
839
840
841
842
811
815
843
8434
844
845
846
847
848
849
850

of Pasdun korale east.

Dewamulla
Thala Naragala
Retiyala
Diyakkaduwa
Bulathsihala
Delmella
Botale
Halwatura
Yatagampitiya
Thala Welgama
Molkawa
Omatta
Girikola
Holembe
Agalawatta
Dapiligoda
Pinnagoda
Kudaligama ..
Weyangala
Mahagama North
Mahagama South
Yatiyana
Kitulgoda
Bellana
Lathpandura. .
Pelanda .
Morapitiya
Midalana -
Penigala
Hedigala
Badureliya
Kalugala

Atale .
Boralugoda ..
Karannagoda
Nahalla

Thala Hewessa
Pahala Hewessa
Ratmale ..
Kurupite
Kevitiyagla ..
Kalupahana .
Moragala, ..
Meegahatenns
Pelawatte ..

e A A — AN

Price per

Bag.

Rs.

29
29
29

28

29
29

29

29
29

c.

68

50

56

32

68

50
50
50
50
50
50
50

44

75

75

16

16

16

16
16
16

92

Column 3.
Maximum
Retail Price
per
Measure.
Rs. o.

0 374

=)
w
2
o

(=}
[
®

374

373
374

O OO OOO ©
o -
-3
[

0 374

0 383
38

0 38%

==

38%
383

0 38%

0 38%

0 38

0 38
0 38
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WHEAT FLOUR (WHOLESALE AND RETAIL). Column 1. Column 2. Column 3.
Tae CoNTROL OF PRrRICES ORDINANCE, No. 39 or 1939. Aven. 32\{7?1}:1:3{2 R%ﬁinl‘,‘:go
Order. Price per per
BY virtue of the powers vested in the Deputy Controller of ° 148 Ib. Net. Pound.
Prices (Food) by section 3, read with scction 2 (8), of the . Rs. c. Rs. c.
Control of Prices Ordinance, No. 39 of 1939, as amended by the 683 Walapolapattiya (excluding)
Defence (Control of Prices) (Supplementary Provisions No. 2) U. C. area). .
Regulations, ¥, Waltor Dandris Gunaratna, Doputy Controller 684 Malamulla ..
of Prices (Food), Kalutara District, do, by this Order— 687 Wekada (excludmg U. C.
(1) revoke the Order dated August 3, 1945, and published 1n P area) > 25 4 0 18}
Government Gazette No. 9,447 of August 10, 1945, in so 688 mwala leuding U. C.
far as 1t relates to tho maximum wholosale and retail 089 Kat;ludz;.wo]a; (ox cudng
rices of Wheat Flour fixed in repsect of the areas . . .
sl,)peciﬁed in column 1 of the Schedulie hereto ; 696 Pinwatta (excludmg U. c.
(2) fix the prices specified in columns 2 and 8 of the Schedule area) J
hereto to be respectively the maximum wholesale 678 Aruggoda B
price per 148 lbs. not and the maximum retail price 690 Mahawila ..
per 1b. above which wheat flour shall not bo sold in 691 Alubomulla L 25 47 019
the areas specified m the corresponding entries in 693 Dibbodda
column 1 of the Schedule hereoto ; 694 Pamunugama
(8) direct that every trader who sells wheat flour in any area 695 Maha Bollana J
specified 1n column 1 of the Schedule heroto shall g9 Pinwatta (within . B. aroa) )
exhibit in a conspicuous place at his premises (storo  gg7a Talpitiya South (within S. B.
or boutique) a notice on which there shall be sot out area)
the maxmmum prices of wheat flour fixed by this  ggy Talpitiya North (within 8. B.
Order for that area ; area)
(4) direct that no person shall sell wheat flour which is 98 Maha Wadduwa. Fast (within
adulterated with any other article ; S. B. area). L 25 61 019 ~
(5) direct that every person who sells wheat flour by whole- g99 Maha Wadduwa, Woest (within
sale or by retail shall on demand give the purchager of S. B. area) .
that wheat flour a receipt on which there shall be sot 708 Kuda Wadduwa (within S. B.
out :— &I‘O&)
(a) the date of the sale ; 704 Molligoda (thhm S. B. area) )
(b) the quantity of wheat flour sold ; 679 Walana (within U. C. area) )
(c) the price paid for the quantity of wheat floursold ; 685 und 686 Pattiya (within U. C.
(@) the nature of the transaction, that is to say, aroa)
whether the sale was by wholesale or by retail ; 32 Tdahamulla Pattlya, (within
i ; . I U. C. area)
(6) direct that for the purposes oi: this Oxrder : 689 Kamdowala (withim U.. C. 25 4 0 181
(a) any sale of any quantity of wheat flour for the area) =
purpose of resale shall be deemed to be a sale gg7 Wolkada (w1th1n U. C. area)
by wholesale ; . 681 Tantirimulla (within U. C.
(b) any sale of any quantity of wheat flour for the area)
purpose of consumption or use shall be deemed  g92 Nalluruwa (Wm}un TU. C. area)
to be a sale by retail ;
(¢) ““ pound shall be deemed to be the standard 698 Maba Wadduwa East (ex-
pound, avoirdupois weight, equivalent to one- cluding 8. B. area)
hundred-and-twelfth part of & hundredweight ; 100 Mestiya
(d) the maximum wholesale price which may be (0} Gonaduwa
demanded for any quantity of wheat flour (03 Malagama .. .
which is more or loss than 148 Ib. net and the 704 Molligoda (excludmg 8. B. 25 90 019
maximum retail price which may be demanded area)
for any quantity of wheat flour which 1s more /05 Mawala
or less than one pound, as the case may be, /08 Morontuduwa .
shall be determined by reference to the 697 Talpitiya North (excluding
maximum prices per 148 lb. net and per pound S. B. area) J
respectlvely fixed by this Order ; 719 Koholana
(e¢) the maximum wholesale prices fixed by this Order 720 Ukwatta ..
shall include the price of the container in which. 722 Serupita -
the wheat flour is sold. 724 Gamagoda
2
Signed at the Kachcheri, Kalutara, at 9 A.Mm., on November 3, 333 A ﬁc;r}x:: Iﬂzf&{ig,angala 24 0 18%
1945. . 731 Kalamulla .
W. D. GUNARATNA, 723 Palatota ..
Deputy Controller of Prices (Food), 721 and 726 Remunagoda
Kalutara District. 729 Nagoda
732 Etagarﬁa .
727 Kuda Heenatiyangala
Sohedule. 730 K&tukurunda.}.’ & 25 4 0 183
Column 1. Column 2. Column 3. 725 Welapura, Kalutara
Maximum = Maximum 727 Desastra, Kalutara
Ares. Wholesale Retail Price 707 Pohaddaramulla
Price per per 708 Potupitiya
148 Lb. Net. Pound. 709A Delduwa ..
Rs. c. Rs. ec. 710 Kuda Waskaduwa 25 35 0 19
.. .. 714 Maha Waskaduwa
Divisional Revenue Officer’s Division 718 Etanamada ..
of Kalutara and 709 XKalapugama .
Panadure totamunes. 711 Panapitiya
. > - 711a Rannungala . .
Village Headman’s Division No. 712 Paraduwa o5 a7 o 19
670 Horetuduwsa . . 713 Diyagama ..
671 Gorakana .. 718 Dediwala ..
672 Kohelwatta .. 2642 .. _ 0 18% 715 Uggalboda
673 Sarikkamulla 733 Suwandachchimulla
674 Gorakapola 734 Kuda Paiyagala .
676 Weherawatta . 1 7356 Maha Paiyagala
676 Galtude .. 736 Pinidiyamulla
677 Hirana N . 737 Madinakanda 25 40 0 18}
679 Walana (excludmgU C. area) > 2518 .. 0 18% 738 Palayangoda
680 Bekkegama .. 739 Mahagammedda
681 Tantirimulla (excluding U. C. 740  Potuwila ..
area) .. 741 Diyalagoda ..



Parr VIIL. — CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE — Nov. 9, 1945

252
Column 1. Column 2. Column 3. Column 1. Column 2. Column 3.
Maximum  Maximum Maximum Maximum
Wholesale Rotail Price Arvea. Wholesale Retail Price
Aroa. Price per per Price per per
148 1b. Net, Pound. 1481b. Net. Pound.
Rs. c. Rs. o. Rs. c. Rs. c.
Zig ﬁ:’gggﬁz E;sit -] (§G3 Bqndaraganm
744 Halkandawila 664 Widagama
745 Munlons 25 40 0 18} 665 Rammukkana
746 Magalkonda- 666 Kamurugoda. . 25 90 019
47 Ka ranagoda o (1:67 Gammanpila, .
748 Polkotuwa g?g Al.utga,n?a,. :
754 Maradana i6 Kindelpitiya . .
753 lﬁarana.kado .. gggA Pﬁgggggo
755 aligahahena
751 Doonagoda .. 26 57 olp 040 Yatawara 26 04 019
749 Kankanangoda 642 Qal gﬂ
756 Mahagoda 643 P:l p:l -
757 Massalgoda poia
752 Ambepitiya .. N
;‘gg ﬁzﬁﬁifla‘ Divisional Revenue Officer’s Division
768 Padagoda of Pasdum korale west.
769 Werapitiya 800 Dodangoda West
770 Malowana 25 43 19 800A Dodangoda Tast 25 54 0 18}
750 Walatara r 801 Nchinnga
759 Pinhena 795 Owitigala
760 Moragalla 803 Narawila
761 Mulleptiya .. 806 TIhala Neboda 26 90 0 193
762 Kaluwamodera 804 Pantiya
763 Ganegama 805 Matugama ..
764 Alutgama West 802a Yatadolawatta
765 Alutgama East 25 29 0 18} 796 Nauttuduwa - 26 47 0 19%
766 Alutgamweediya 799 Puhambugoda )
808 Tudugala
Divisional Revenue Officer’s Division 809 Tebuwana b 26 61 019
of Raigam korale. 810 Pelapitiyagoda H
604 Palannoruwa. . 807 Pahala Noboda
605 Olaboduwa .. . 771 Bondipitiya ..
606 Welmilla .. 26 32 019} 775 Dewagoda 25 55 019
613 Talagalla 776 Ladduwa
607 Kumbukke 793a Wolipenna Iast
608 Pokunuwita .. 785 Yagirala .
609 Henegama 786 Udugama .. 26 40 0 193
610 Kulupana 781 and 782 Matugama-Paraigama
611 Batuwita 26 32 0193 793 Wolipenna West
612 XKahatapitiya . r 790 Uragoda .. 26 14 019
654 Welikada 791 Panmla .
655 Cungomuwa .. 783 Gammans .. 26 14 0 193
656 Rayigama 780 Halwala . 26 14 019
614 Uduwa North 9 779 Loolbaddawa. . 26 14 0 193
614a Uduwa South 777 Tttapana . 26 14 019
615 Horana 784 Karapagala .. 26 14 0 19}
616 Munagama > 26 37 0 19% 792 Lewwanduwa . 26 14 019
617 Miwanapalana 772 Indigastuduwa 2% 0 0 19
617a Gurugoda ;Z? V\ga%algledq?’ .-
Ka, . alallawita . .
618 Wognwatta 789 Walagdera 26 74 0 20
619 Nambapana .. 27 65 0 20 788 Makalandawa .. 2647 0 193
620 Ingiriya .. ' ;3? %{I;ravzﬁq . .. 26 47 019
621 Pelpitiyagoda antidiya ..
622 Magutgggla .. 27 65 020§ 789 Kotagedora .. } 26 47 0 193
623 Batugampola . © 97 65 0 ‘20 802 Bopitiya
624 Handapangoda
625 Menerigama, . . Divisional Revenue Officer’s Division
ggs E:;f:’;?gltlya 27 65 0 203 of Pasdun korale east.
628 Millewa 812 Dewamulle . .. 28 52 0 21
629 Xotigangoda 813 TIhala Naragala B
6294 Kindelpitiya . 27 22 020 814 Retiyala :] 28 62 0 20%
630 Dambara . 820 Diyakaduwa .. 28 52 0 21
631 Handupelpola 821 Bulathsinhala
632 Ilimbe .. 821A Delmella
650 Remuna 26 94 020 822 Botale 28 52 0 20}
651 Labugama 822A Halwatura
633 Woerawatta 823 Yatagampitiya .. 28 52 0 21
634 and 636 Yala .. 824 Thala Welgama .. 28 52 0 204
635 and 637 Anguruwatota 26 75 0 194 825 Molkawa N .. 28 52 021
638 Uduwara 826 Omatta
648 XKessellenawa 827 @irikola
649 Batagoda 828 Helambe
644 Raddegoda .. 829 Agalawatta ..
645 Milleniya 831 Dapiligoda
646 Langana 817 Kudaligama ..
647 Galtota 26.61 019%  gj8 Weyangalla. .. 27 46 0 20
652 Xennantuduwa 819 Mahagama North
653 Yalagala .. 819a Mahagama South
657 Kolamediriya 830 Yatiyana
658 Kimmantuduwa ° 833 Kitulgoda
659 Atulugama % 26 4 019 834 Bellana ..
660 Bamunumulla - 835 Lathpandura. . .. 2818 0 20}
661 Gelanigama .. 836 Pelanda
662 Woewita .. 836a Morapitiya J 28 18 021
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Column 1. Column 2. Column 3. . Schedule.
Maximum Maximum Column 1. Column 2. Column 3.
Wholesalo Retail Prico Maximum Maximum
Ares. Price per per Area. Wholesale Retail Price
148 1b. Net. Pound. Price per per X
Rs. c. Rs. c. Bag. Measure.
’ i Rs. ¢ Rs. ec.
na,
gg;'l,x %Iéﬁ?ég;‘;a Drvisional Revenue Officer’s
838 Hedigalla 28 18 .. 0 20% Divisions of Kalutara
$39 Badureliya and Panadure totamunes.
840 IKlalugala Village Headman’s Division No.
841 Atale ] 2818 .. 021
842 Boralugoda - 670 Horetuduwa ..
811 Xarannagoda 671 GCorakana .
815 Nahalla 27 44 .. 0 20 672 Xehelwatta 20 90 .. 0 28
816 Warakagoda 673 Sarikkamulla .
843 TIhala Hewessa 27 71 .. 0 213 674 Gorakapola
843a Pahala Hewessa 675 Weherawatia
844 Ratmnale .. 676 QGaltude
845 I]'%nrupita . [ 677 Hirana a ¢
846 Kevitiyagala 679 Walana (excluding U. -
847 Kalupahana .. g2 020 area) Huding 2074 .. 028
848 Moragala .. : 680 Bekkegamsa .. (
849 Meegahatenna 681 Tantirimulla (excluding U. C.
850 Pelawatta area) K J
— 683 Walapolapattiya (excluding?
. C. area)
WHOLE WHEAT (WHOLESALE AND RETAIL). 684 Malamulla ..
Tur CONTROL oF PricEs OrDINANCE, No. 39 or 1939. 687 Wzlrzgg)e (excludmg u. C
Order. 688 Pmwala 20 68 .. 0 28
BY virtue of the powers vested in the Deputy Controller of 689 Kll;:;?wala (excludmg u. ¢
Prices (Food) by section 3, read with section 2 (3), f the
Conbrol(of Pri)ces%rd'ma.nce, No. 39 of 1939, as amended by the 696 Plgngta (e},cludlng 5. B.
Dofence (Control of Prices) (Supplemontary Provisions No. 2)
Regulations, I, Walter Dandris Gunaratna, Deputy Controller 678 Aruggoda 1
of Prices (Food), Kalutara District, do by this Order— 690 hAﬂa}LaWﬂBil !
(1) revoke by order dated February 7, 1944, and published 2?):]3 Dli%bzgn&]a. a ? 20 86 .. 0 28
in Government GQazette No. 9,237 of February 11, 1944, (,54 Pamunuzama

mn so far as it relates to the maximum wholesalo and (;9 5 Mahabeli;ana.( J

retail prices of whole wheat fixed mn respect of the .

areas specified 1n column 1 of the Schedule hereto; 696 Pmwatta (within S.B. area)

(2) fix the prices specified. in columns 2 and 3 of the Schedule 6974 Talpitiya South(within 8. B.

hereto to be respectively the maximum wholesale aresa)

prices per bag and the maximum retail prices per 697 Talpitaya North (within 8. B.

measure above which whole wheat shall not be sold area)

in the areas specified in the corresponding entries in 698 Maha Wadduwa East (within

column 1 of the Schedule hereto ; S. B. area) . 20 92 .. 0 28

(3) direct that every trader who sells whole wheat in any 0699 Maha Wadduwa West (within

area specified in column 1 of the Schedule hereto S. B. area) .

shall exhibit in & conspicuous place at his premises 702 Kuda Wadduwa (within 8. B.

(store or boutique) a notice on which there shall-be area) ‘o N

set out the maximum prices of whole wheat fixed by 704 Molligoda (withm 8. B.

this Order for that area ; ‘ area) . e J

(4) direct that no person shall sell whole wheat whmh 18 679 Walana (within U. C. arca) )

adulterated with any other article ; 685 and 686 Pattiya (within U. C.

(5) direct that every person who sells whole wheat by whole area)

sale or by retail shall on demand give the purchaser 682 Udahamullapattiya (withm

of that whole wheat a receipt in which there shall be U. C. area)

sct out :(— 689 Kaludewala (within U. C. 20 68 .. 0 28

(a) the date of the sale ; area) L

(b) the quantity of whole whéat sold ; 687 Weks.),c!e (Wlf;llln.U: C. area)

(c) the price paid for the quantity of whole wheat 681 T&nm"’)ln‘lua (within U. C.
sold ; area -

(d) the nabure of the transaction, that is to say, 692 Nalluruwa (within U. C. arca) )
whether the sale was by wholesale or by retail; 698 Maha Wadduwa East (ex-)

(6) direct that for the purposes of this Order :— 700 M tfslilzli?rglg S. B: area)

(a) a bag of whole wheat shall contain 80 measures ; 701 Gonaduwa

(b) any sale of any quantity of whole wheat for the 703 Malagama ..
purpose of resale shall be deemed to be a sale 704 Molligoda (excludmg S. B. > 21 4 .. 0 28
by wholesale ; area)

(c) any sale of any quantity of whole wheat for the 705 Mawala .
purpose of consumption or use shall be:deemed 706 Morontuduwa, :
to be a sale by retail ; 697 Talpitiya North (excludmg N

N (d) ““measure ”’ shall be deemed to be the sta,n(‘ard S. B. area) J
quart, dry measure ; P

(e) the maximum price which may be demanded for Z;g %ﬂa‘;ﬁ;ﬂ
any quantity of whole wheat which is more or 759 Serupita ) 20 68 0 28
less than one bag or one measure, as the case 794 Gamagoda : 2T -
may be, shall be determined by reference to r9g Bomb\gzwela,
the maximum price per bag or measure fixed . - -
by this Order ; 727a Maha Heenatiyangala -

(f) the maximum prices fixed by this Order shallnot” /31 Kalamulla .. 20 68 0 28
include the price of the contamer in which the 723 FPalatota -
whole wheat is sold. 721 and 726 Remunagoda -

Signed at the Ka,chcherx,Kalutara,, at 9 A.M. on November 3 ;gg g:ago;i & o
1945. gama .
727 Kuda Heenatlyangala,
W. D. GUNARATNA, 730 XKatukurunda 20 68 ..-- 0 28

Deputy Controller of Prices (Food) 725 Welapura Kalutara - =
Kalutara Dlstnct . . 727 Desastra Kalutara o o
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. Colurnn 1. Column 2.  Column 3. Column 1. Column 2. Column 3.
Maximum  Maximum Maximum  Maximum
Aroa. Wholesale Retail Prico Wholesale Retail Price
Price por por Arca. Price per per
Bag. Measure. Bag. Measure,
Rs. o. Rs. c. Rs. c. Rs. c.
708 Potupitiya .. 632 Ilimbe .
709a Delduwa 1 650 Remuna - 21 34 .. 0 28}
707 Pohaddaramulla 651 Labugama
710 Kuda Waskaduwa 20 74 .. 028 633 Worawatta
714 Maha Waskaduwa 634 and 636 Yala ..
718 Etanamada .. 635 and 637 Anguruwatota
709 Kalapugama. . 638 Uduwara .. 21 40 .. 0 28%
711 Panapitiya .. 648 Kosocllonawa . .
711a Rannungala .. 649 Battegoda
712 Paraduwa .. L 20 8¢ .. 0 28 644 Raddegoda
723 Diyagama .. 645 Milleniya
7156 Dediwala .. 646 Langana .
716 Uggalboda .. 647 Haltota .. 21 34 .. 0 28%
733 Suwandachchimulla 9 652 Kennantuduwa
734 Kuda Paiyagala 663 Yualagala ..
735 Maha Paiyagala 657 Kolamediriya
736 Pindiyamulla 668 Kimmantuduwa
737 Madinakanda 669 Atulugama .. R
738 Palayangoda 660 Bamunumulla 2L 10 .. 028
739 Mahagammedda 661 Golanigama ..
740 Potuwila .. L 9046 .. 0928 662 Wowita
741 Diyalagoda .. 663 Bundaragama
742 Maggona West 664 Widagama
743 Maggona East 666 Rammukkana
744 Halkandawila 666 Kamburugodu 21 4 .. 0 28
745 Munhena 667 Guammanpile
746 Magalkanda .. 668 Alutgama
747 Xarandagoda 669 Iindolpitiya
748 Polkotuwa .. 9 639 Patakada
754 Maradana .. 639 Dolgoda
753 Paranakada .. 640 Yatawara .. o1 1 0 28
755 Maligahahena & ol 4 _— 641 Panagoda o ..
751 Deenagoda .. f - ' - 642 Galpatha

749 Kankanangoda 643  Polpola
756 Mahagoda .. Divisional Revene Officer’s Division
7587 Massalgoda of Pasdun korale west.

; <
;gg ﬁlgﬂt]:fglﬁl‘g . 800 Dodangoda Wost
767 Kalavila .. 8004 Dodangoda Bast Y osiis .. 02
801 Nohinna
768 Padagoda .. 795 Owiti
08 witigala
769 Warapitiya .. Wi
770 Malowans 803 Narawila .
750 Walatara . > 20 98 . 0 28 ggg g;{:}: Noboda 21 46 .. ¢ 281‘
. antiya
;gg ﬁ:;eglslﬁla . 805 Matugama ..
oot e 802a Yatadolawatta
zg; %ulllapltlyaa = 796 Nauttuduwa 21 28 .. 0 28}
763 G :n uwamoders : 799 Puhambugoda
ogamsa . . 808 Tudugala
764 Alutgama West 809 Tob
o obuwana ..
765 Alutgama East 20 92 .. 0 28 810 Polpiti 21 34 .. 0 28}
y pitiyagoda -
766 Alutgamweediya 807 Pahala Neboda
771 Bondupitiysa . .
Divisional Revenue Officer’s Division 775 Dewaggda 21 10 .. 0 28
of Rasgam korale. 776 Ladduwa
604 Palannoruwa. . 7934 Welipenna Bast
605 Olaboduwa \1 785 Yagirala
606 Welmilla L. 786 Udugama . 21 46 .. 0 283
613 Talagalla .. ;gé ar{;{l] '{82 Matlé%ama.-Parigama,
607 Kumbukke .. elipenna West
608 Pokunuwita .. 790 Uraqu&
609 Henegama .. } 21 22 . 0 28} ;g; ganml&
610 Kalupana ammana
611 Batuwita .. 780 Halwala '
612 Kahatapitiya 779 Loolbaddawa 21 28 0 28%
654 Welikala .. 777 Ittapana
655 Gangomuwa .. 784 Karapagala
656 Rayigama .. _ 792 Lewwanduwa
614 Uduwa North . 772 Indigastuduwa
614s Uduwa South 713 Walagedora. . 21 22 0 28}
615 Horana . alallawita ..
616 Munagama .. 789 Gulawita J 21 53 029
617 Miwanapalana 21 10- .. 0 283 788 Makalandawa : 21 53 0 28}
617a Gurugeds .. - 794 Horawala , .. 21 53 0 28
618 Kalupahana .. 797 Kirantidiya ..
6184 Wagawatta .. 798 Kotagedera .. 21 53 0 28%
619 Nambapana .. : 802 Bopitiya
629 Ingiriya Divisional Revenue Officer’s Division
621 Pelpitigoda of Pasdun korale east.
622 Mahaputugala 812 Dewamulla ..
623 Batugampola 21 64- .. 029 823 Thala Moragala
624 Handapangoda _ 814 Retiyala
626 Menerigama .. 820 Diyakaduws . . -
626 Kandanapitiya J . 821 Bulatsinhals . .
627 Arakawila .. 821a Delmella e > 21 94 . 0 29
628 Millewa 3 822 Botale . .
629 Kotigangoda . 822a Halwatura
6294 Kindelpitiya . "21 46 .. 0 284 823 Yatagampiyiya
630 Dambara ) 824 Thala, Welgama

631 Handupelpola : : ‘- 825 Molkawa .. J
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Coiumn 1. Column 2. Column 8.
Maximum Meoximum
Ares. ‘Wholesale Retail Price
Price Per Per
Bag. Measure.
Rs. c. Rs. o.

826 Omatta

827 Girikola

828 Helembe

829 Agalawatta

831 Dapiligoda

832 Pinnagoda ..

817 Xudaligama, .. 21 70 .. 0 28%

818 Weyangala r

819 Mahagams North I

819a Mahagama South

830 Yatiyana .. -

833 Xitulgoda ..

834 Bellana ..

835 Lathpandura..

836 Pelanda

836a Morapitiya . - .

837 Midalana ..

838 Hedigala .. 22 0 0 29

838 Badureliya ..

840 Kalugala ..

841 Atale ..

842 Boralugoda

811 XKarannagoda

815 Nahalla 21 76 0 28%

816 Warakagoda

843 Thala Hewessa 21 94 0 303

843a Pahala Hewessa 1

844 Ratmale g

845 Kurupita Foo21 94 0 28%

846 Xeovitiyagala _J

847 Kalupahana .. 21 94 0 283

848 Moragala

849 Meegahatenna } 21 94 0 28%

850 Pelawatta

——

PEDAL CYCLE TYRES AND TUBES.
Tae CoNTROL OF PRICES OrDINANCE, No. 39 or 1939.

Order.

BY virtue of tho powers vested in tho Controllor of Prices
by section 3 of the Control of Prices Ordinance, No. 39 of 1939,
as amended by paragraph (2) of the Defence (Control of Prices)
(Supplementary Provisions No. 2) Regulations, I Cedric Francis
Ingledow, Controller of Prices (Miscellaneous Articles), do, by
this Order—

(i.) revoke with offect from this date—

(@) my Order dated August 30, 1944, published in
Government Gazette No. 9,308 of September 1,
1944, in so far as it relates to the maximum
retail priees fixed for Dunlop Bates tyres and
Dunlop War Grade tubes of the size 28 X 1§ ;

(b) my Order dated October 17, 1944, published in
Government Gazette No. 9,322 of October 20,
1944, relating to pedal cycle tyres and tubes ;

(¢) my Order dated December 9, 1944, published in
Qovernment Gazette No. 9,344 of December 15,
1944, relating to pedal cycle tyres ;

(d) my Order dated February 16, 1945, published in
Government Gazette No. 9,373 of February 23,
1945, relating to pedal cycle tyres ;

(¢) my Order dated July 25, 1944, published in
Government Gazette No. 9,296 of July 28, 1944,
in so far as it relates to the maximum retail
prices fixed for Goodyear Takat tyres and
Goodyear War Grade tubes of thesize 28 X 1};

(ii.) fix the price specified m Schedules I. and II. hereto to
be the maximum retail price per tyre 'and tube
above which tyres and tubes of the description and
grades specified in Schedules I. and IIL. hereto shall
not be sold by retail in Ceylon ;

(iii.) direct that for the purpose of this Order, any sale for the
purpose of use of any tyre or tube specified 1n the
Schedules hereto shall be deemed to be a sale by
retail ; ‘

(iv.) direct that every trader who at any premises in Ceylon
exhibits for sale tyres or tubes of the description and
grades speocified in the Schedules I and II. hereto,
shall exhibit in a conspicuous position at those
premises the maximum prices fixed by this Order for
tyres and tubes of these descriptions and grades ;

(v.) direct that every person, who sells tyres and “tubes of
the descriptions and grades specified in the Schedules

K2 -

I. and II. horoto, shall give to overy purchaser of
tyres and tubes a receipt in which there shall be sot
out—

(a) the quantity, description and grado of tyres or
tubes sold ;

(b) the price paid ; and

(¢) the date and place of sale.

Signed at Colombo, at 11 A.M., on Novemboer 6, 1945.

C. F. INGLEDOW,
Controller of Prices (Miscellancous Articles).

Schedule I.
Podal Cyole Tyres.

Maximum Retail

Sizo. Doscription. Prico.
Rs. c.

28 X 1% Bates Dunlop. . 7 25
»s .. Firestono High Speed 7 25
. .. Goodycar AWT. 7 25
s .. India Supor . 7 25
2 .. Dunlop Cambridge 5 50
s .. India Signal .. 5 50
. .. Dunlop Royal Durbar 4 75
s .. Goodyear Takat 4 78
» .. India Sterhng 4 75

Schedule I1.

Pedal Cyole Tubes.
Maximum Retail

Size. Description. Price.
Rs. c.

28 X 1% Dunlop War Grados 3 26
s .. TFirestono War Grado 3 25

. .. Goodyear War Grado 3 25

. .. India War Grade . 3 25

Note.—Theso pricos do not constituto fixed prices at which
the articles mentioned in the Schedules I. and IL. must be sold ;
they are the MAXIMUM prices above which sales cannot take
place. .

GALVANIZED AND RED STEAM PIPING.
Tar ConNTroL or Prices OnpiNawcs, No. 39 or 1939.

" Order.

BY virtue of tho powors vested m the Deputy Controller of
Prices by section 3, rcad with soction 2 (3) of the Conirol of
Pricos Ordinance No. 39 of 1939 as amecended by paragraph
(2) of the Defonco (Control of Prices) (Supplementary Provi-
sions No. 2) Regulations, I, Herbert Kenneth de Kretser,
Deputy Controller of Prices (Miscellaneous Articles), do by
this Order—

(i.) revoke with effect from this date Order dated—

(@) August 17, 1944, published in Government Gazette
No. 9,302 of August 18, 1944, 1in so far as 11
relates to the maximum Prices fixed 1n respect
of Galvanized piping mentioned in the
Schedule thereto.

(b) Scpltember 19, 1944, published in Government
Gazette No. 9,312 of Scptember 22, 1944, in so
far as it rolates to the maximum prices fixed in
respect of stoam tubes mentioned in the
Schedule thereto.

(ii.) fix the prices specified in column 2 of the Schedule
hereto to be the maximum retail prices above which
articles of the description and size specified in column
1 of the Schedule hereto, shallnot be sold in any part
of Ceylon ;

(iii.) direct that every dealer, who at any premises in Ceylon
sells any article of the description and size specified
in column 1 of the Schedule hereto, shall exhibit in a
eonspicuous position at those premises the maximum
prices fixed by this Order for articles of that
description and size ;

(iv.) direct that every person, who sells any article of the
description and size specified in.column 1 of the
Schedule hereto, shall give to every purchaser of such
article on demand, a receipt in which there shall be
set out—

(a) the qléa,ntity, deseription and size of the article
sold ; -

(b) the price paid ; and

(¢) the date of the gale.

Signed at Colombo at 3.15 p.m., on November 7, 1945,

“ KeNNEFHE DE KRETSER,

Deputy Controller of Prices (Miscellaneous Articles).
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Schedule.
Column 1. Column 2.
Description and Size. Maximum Retail
Price.

Galvanized Piping— i Rs. c.
3/8” 0 35 per feot
1/2 0 38 ’
3/4” 045
17 066
1y 087
13" 104
27 140
21" 217,
3” 2 87 »s
3y 350
4 4 06 ’
5” 6 93 »

Red Steam Piping—
3/8” 0 36
1/27 .. 038
3/4” .. 045
17 .. 066
13" .. 087
13" .. 104
2” . 1 40 »
247 o217,
3” .. 281
31 .. 880
47 .. 406
5” 693

per {oot

Note.—These prices do not constitute fixed prices at which
the above articles must be sold, they are the MAXIMUM prices
above which sales cannot take place.

D e e— ]

TINNED BARLEY, OTHER THAN POWDERED
BARLEY.

Food Price Order No. C-76.

Tae ConTROL OF PrIicES OBDINANCE, NO. 39 oF 1939.

Order,

BY virtue of the powers vested in the Controller of Prices
(Food), by section 3 of the Control of Prices Ordinance,
No. 39 of 1939, as amended by Defence (Control of Prices)
(Supplementary Provisions No. 2) Regulations, I, Rogmald
Sydney Vernon Poulier, Controller of Prices (Food), do by

this Order—

(i.) fix the prices specified in columns 2, 3 and 4 of the
Schedule hereto to be, respectively, the packer’s
maxinum price, the maximum wholesale price, and the
maximum retail price above which tinned barley (in
1 1b. net tins) shall not be sold in any part of Ceylon ;

(ii.) fix the prices calculated proportionally by net weight
from the maximum prices specified in columns 2, 3
and 4 of the Schedule hereto to be, respectively, the
packer’s maximum price, the maximum wholesale
price, and-the maximum retail price above which
tinned barley, in tins of net contents other than 1 1b.,
shall not be sold m any part of Ceylon ;

(iii.) direct that for the purposes of this Order—
‘tinned barley ’ shall mean barley, other than

(a)

powdered balley, packed in tms
(b) pea,rl barley ghall exclude

‘ryeens ’

rlcette ’

and

(c) a ‘ packer ’ shall mean any porson or company
who has been or is carrying on the business of
preparing tinned barley from loose barley ;

(¢) any sale for the purpose of resale, or any sale in &
quantity of ono dozen tins or more at a time
shall be deemed to bo 8 wholesale sale ;

(e) any salo in a quantity less than one dozen tins for
the purpose of consumption or use shall be ~
deemed to bo a retail sale ;

(f) tho ‘ packer’s maximum price * shall apply toall
wholesale sales made by a packer ;

() the ‘ maximum wholesale price ’ shall apply to all
wholesalo sales made by a person other than &
packer ;

‘(h) the maximum retail price shall apply to all retail
sales ;

(iv.) direct that no porson shall sell, or have in his
possession for the purpose of salo any commodlty
which purports to be tinned barley and which contanis
wholly or partly any article othér than pearl
barley ;

(v.) direct that every trader, who has any tinned barley in#
his possession or under his control at any place or in *
any vehicle, shall exhibit in a conspicuous position’
at that place or on that vehicle the maximum prices
fixed by this Order in respect of that tinned barley ;

(vi.) direct that every person who sells any tinned barley by
wholesale shall, and evory person who sells any
tinned barley by retail shall on demand, give the
purchaser thereof a receipt in which'there shall be
set out—

(a) the dute of sale ;

(b) the description of the article sold ;

(¢c) the net contents and number of the tins sold ;

(d) tho price paid ; and

(e) tho nature of the transaction, 4.e. whethor the sale”
was by wholesale or by retail ;

(vil.) direct that cvery packer of, and wholesale dealer in
tinned barley shall furmsh to the Controller of Prices
(Food), 111, Dam strcet, Colombo, on or before
November 16, 1945, returns which shall specify—
—~  (a) the address of cvery premises which contains
stocks of tinnod barloy in his possession or
under his control ; and
(b) the quantity of tinned barley which is contained
in those premises.

Signed at Colombo, at 1 ».m. on November 8, 1945,

R. S. V. Pourier,
Controller of Prices (Food).

Schedule.
Column 1. Column 2. Column 3. Column 4.
Packer’s Maximum Maximum
Description. Maximum ‘Wholesale Retail
: Price. Price. Price.
Rs. c. Rs. c. Rs. c.
Tinned Barley 11 0 per doz. 12 0 perdoz. 1 20 pertin
(1 1b. net tins tins

tins)

Note.—(1.) For other sizes the maximum prices should be
calculated in proportion to the net weight of the contents from
the correspondmg maximum prices for a 1 lb. net tin—uvide
clause (ii) above.

(ii.) The above prices do not constitutc fixed prices at whxch
tinned barley must be sold. They are MAXIMUM prices

above which sales cannot take place. -
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